having avoided around COVID 7,000 infections, at least 90 deaths
and 390 hospital and 115 ICU admissions in the capital (Lewer et al,
2020).

Vaccination uptake: we have made considerable progress but need to
prioritise health inclusion groups considering the risks involved in terms
of morbidity and mortality

Need to ensure that we are not widening health inequalities

8

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE - COMMERCIAL

9 |

Homeless population: Cumulative Total of
Completed Vaccinations in London (15th Dec 2021)

• Completed 1st doses: 8,935 (57% calculated denominator; 64%
local intelligence figures)

• Completed 2nd doses: 5,263 (59%)

• 34% of target population in London have received both doses
(38% local intelligence figures)

• Reported 1st dose declines: 2,248

• Total 1st dose reach: 11,183 (71% calculated denominator; 80%
local intelligence figures)

• Completed booster doses: 267

Inclusion Health: COVID Vaccination Programme in London

This data has caveats and should not be shared widely - only with permission from NHSE/I

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE - COMMERCIAL

10 |

Homeless Population: Cumulative % of Fully
Vaccinated Within Total Target Population

Inclusion Health: COVID Vaccination Programme in London

Key:
0-19%
20-39%
40-59%
60-79%
80-100%

Boroughs Values % Change
City of London 52.6%
Barking and Dagenham 26.1%
Barnet 52.6%
Bexley 49.1%
Brent 7.5%
Bromley 35.0%
Camden 26.9% + 2.1%
Croydon 37.9%
Ealing 13.1%
Enfield 25.7% + 7.6%
Greenwich 43.6%
Hackney 52.6%
Hammersmith and Fulham 27.0% + 4.3%
Haringey 33.2%
Harrow 0.0%
Havering 42.9% - 0.4%
Hillingdon 17.0%
Hounslow 23.0%
Islington 6.3%
Kensington and Chelsea 8.1%
Kingston upon Thames 27.3%
Lambeth 33.4%
Lewisham 43.1%
Merton 61.0%
Newham 45.9% - 4.3%
Redbridge 41.3%
Richmond upon Thames 2.9%
Southwark 24.8%
Sutton 20.1%
Tower Hamlets 83.4% + 0.5%
Waltham Forest 11.4% + 0.6%
Wandsworth 68.6%
Westminster 64.9%

Local baselines figures for homeless populations are provided by
ICSs and are subject to change
Due to the nature of the homeless cohort data, some double
counting is likely as data is captured from multiple sources and
different providers;
The data may not reflect the entirety of local vaccination activity
All %’s are calculated against local intelligence denominator
figures

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE - COMMERCIAL

Current situation-Omicron
• The most recent data suggests that Omicron has a very high growth rate and

is spreading rapidly
• It is highly likely that Omicron will account for the majority of new COVID